and 11% of the respondents stated that lack of livestock drinking water was moderately and sever

problem before the program started in 2017, respectively. While about 21% stated as it is now a

moderate problem, at least 9% stated that it is still a severe problem after two years of the program

intervention. At least 84% of the respondents stated that gendi disease was not at all their major

problem before the program started. The proportion of respondents who stated the same increased

by about 3% after two years of the program intervention in 2019. Lack of grazing land was a severe

problem for at least 12% of the respondents at the baseline. The proportion of respondents who

stated the same has marginally declined to 11% after two years of the program intervention. See

table 4.38 for the detail results.

77

Table 4.38: change in major constraints for livestock production before and after two years of the

program interventions started (Between the baseline and midline program period)

Challenges Severely

Baseline

(N=2193)

Midline

(N=2200) Change (%age point)

Old

AGP

New

AGP Total

Old

AGP

New

AGP Total

Old

AGP

New

AGP Total

Lack of

drinking

water

Moderately 10.44 7.39 17.83 13.18 7.36 20.55 2.74 -0.03 2.72

Severely 5.84 4.7 10.53 5.09 4.36 9.45 -0.75 -0.34 -1.08

Not at all 47.47 24.17 71.64 45.36 24.64 70 -2.11 0.47 -1.64

Gendi

Moderately 7.34 3.74 11.08 7.27 2.86 10.14 -0.07 -0.88 -0.94

Severely 3.1 1.78 4.88 1.95 1.05 3 -1.15 -0.73 -1.88

Not at all 53.31 30.73 84.04 54.41 32.45 86.86 1.1 1.72 2.82

Lack of

grazing

land

Moderately 12.4 8.16 20.57 18.18 8.73 26.91 5.78 0.57 6.34

Severely 6.75 5.61 12.36 6.18 4.68 10.86 -0.57 -0.93 -1.5

Not at all 44.6 22.48 67.08 39.27 22.95 62.23 -5.33 0.47 -4.85

Other

animal

diseases

Moderately 8.34 4.47 12.81 10.73 6 16.73 2.39 1.53 3.92

Severely 2.69 1.78 4.47 3.64 2.23 5.86 0.95 0.45 1.39

Not at all 52.71 30 82.72 49.27 28.14 77.41 -3.44 -1.86 -5.31

Source: AGP II baseline and midline survey results

4.3.3 Impact of AGP on livestock productivity

From policy perspective, the fundamental issue of an impact evaluation is estimating the true

impact of the second Agricultural Growth Program (AGP II), on those who benefit from the

program intervention. If the true impact of the program is low, then the policy question is to

distinguish whether the low effect of the program intervention is due to low compliance rates or a

consequence of small treatment effects among compliers. Obtaining the right answer for this policy

question is essential for policy decision on ñnot just how to scale-up the program but also whether